emption rights in the context of a share capital increase or issue of CoCos or other convertible financial instruments.

The exact proportion of HFSF’s participation between ordinary shares, the conditions for the issuance of CoCos or other convertible

financial instruments, as well as the conditions for the conversion of such instruments and any other necessary details will be set for

in a Cabinet Act.

Furthermore, the subscription price of the new shares is defined as the market price as it occurs from the bookbuilding process of

the credit institution. By decision of the General Council of the HFSF, HFSF can accept this price on the basis of a valuation of an

independent financial advisor, who estimates that the book building process is in accordance with international best practice at

certain circumstances.

Other than the amendments in relation to the recapitalization framework, new provisions are introduced, according to article 10,

that allow the HFSF to evaluate the Board and Committees of the credit institutions based on the best international practices.

Capital position

Pro-forma

30 June

2015

31 December

2014
(1)

31 December

2014

€ million € million € mill ion

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank 3,941   5,559   5,559

Add: Regulatory non-controlling interest 392   532   532

Less: Goodwill (0)   (4)   (4)

Less: Other regulatory adjustments (264)   (158)   (193)

Common Equity Tier I Capital 4,069   5,929   5,894

Add: Preferred securities 54   62   62

Less: Other regulatory adjustments (54)   (62)   (62)

Total Tier I Capital 4,069   5,929   5,894

Tier II capital-subordinated debt 98   141   141

Other regulatory adjustments 147   15   15

Total Regulatory Capital 4,314   6,085   6,050

Risk Weighted Assets 38,966   39,062   36,430

Ratios: % % %

Common Equity Tier I 10.4 15.2 16.2

Tier I 10.4 15.2 16.2

Capital Adequacy Ratio 11.1 15.6 16.6

(1) pro-forma with the regulatory treatment of eligible Deferred Tax Assets (DTAs) as Deferred Tax Credits (DTCs) (note 12).

The Group has sought to maintain an actively managed capital base to cover risks inherent in the business. The adequacy of the

Group's capital is monitored using, among other measures, the rules and ratios established by the Basel Committee on Banking

Supervision (‘BIS rules/ratios’) and adopted by the European Union and the Bank of Greece in supervising the Bank. As of 1 January

2014 the capital adequacy calculation is based on Basel III (CRDIV) rules. Supplementary to that, in the context of Internal Capital